A Bill for an Act Relating to the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds of the State to Finance the Acquisition of Development Tracts by the Hawaii Housing Authority.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to provide a means of financing the acquisition of development tracts by the Hawaii housing authority pursuant to chapter 516, part II, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 2. The director of finance is authorized to issue general obligation bonds of the State in the amount of \$5,000,000, for the purpose of acquisition by the Hawaii housing authority of development tracts pursuant to chapter 516, part II, Hawaii Revised Statutes. Pending the receipt of funds from the issuance and sale of general obligation bonds, amounts required within the limits of authorization may be advanced to the Hawaii housing authority from the general fund of the State. Upon the receipt of the bond funds, the general fund shall be reimbursed the amount advanced.

SECTION 3. Section 516-44, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 516-44 Fee simple residential revolving fund. A fee simple residential revolving fund is hereby created. The funds appropriated for the purposes of this chapter and all moneys received or collected by the Hawaii housing authority under this chapter shall be deposited in the revolving fund. The proceeds in the funds shall first be used to pay the principal and interest on bonds or other indebtedness issued by the authority, or by the State, and then for necessary expenses of the authority in administering this part."

SECTION 4. Part II of chapter 516, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. 516- General obligation bonds. The director of finance may, from time to time, issue general obligation bonds in such amounts as may be authorized by the legislature, for the purpose of acquisition by the Hawaii housing authority of development tracts pursuant to chapter 516, part II. The principal and interest of general obligation bonds issued pursuant to this

section shall be reimbursed to the general fund from the fee simple residential revolving fund as provided in section 516-44. Pending the receipt of funds from the issuance and sale of general obligation bonds, amounts required within the limits of legislative authorization may be advanced to the Hawaii housing authority from the general fund of the State. Upon the receipt of the bond funds, the general fund shall be reimbursed the amount advanced."

SECTION 5. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Became law June 22, 1971 without Governor's signature pursuant to State Constitution, Art. III, §17.)

^{*} Edited accordingly.